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Honorable Dave Sutton

Coffee County Sheriff

#4 County Complex

New Brockton, Alabama 36351
Sheriffs – Discretionary Funds – Awards – Employees, Employers, Employment
The Sheriff of Coffee County may use funds from the Sheriff’s Fund, the Law Enforcement Fund, and the Work Release Fund to purchase plaques or certificates for employees in recognition of superior service or years of service.
Dear Sheriff Sutton:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.
QUESTION


Can the Sheriff of Coffee County use discretionary funds to purchase plaques or certificates to award employees, such as Deputy of the Year, longevity service awards, or safety awards?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Act 94-388, enacted in the 1994 Regular Legislative Session, is a local act applicable to Coffee County providing for the issuance of pistol permits.  1994 Ala. Acts No. 94-388, 642.  Section 1 of the act requires the sheriff to collect a fee of $20.  Id.  Section 2 states that the county shall deposit $12 of the fee into the Sheriff’s Fund.  Id.  The funds are to be “used exclusively for law enforcement purposes in the public interest and in the discharge of the sheriff’s office as the sheriff sees fit.”  Id.

Act 2000-357, enacted in the 2000 Regular Legislative Session, is a local act applicable to Coffee County authorizing the sheriff to operate a jail store.  2000 Ala. Acts No. 2000-357, 556.  Section 1 of this act requires that proceeds be deposited in the Law Enforcement Fund.  Id. at 557.  Profits shall be expended “at the discretion of the sheriff for law enforcement purposes in Coffee County that are in the interest of the public.”  Id.

Act 2011-603, enacted in the 2011 Legislative Session, is a local act applicable to Coffee County providing for the disposition of work release funds.  2011 Ala. Acts No. 2011-603.  Section 2(a) of the act requires that the funds be deposited in the Sheriff’s Work Release Fund.  Id.  Section 1 states that the sheriff, “in his or her discretion,” may expend the funds “for the betterment of law enforcement . . . in the interest of the public and in the discharge of the sheriff’s office as the sheriff sees fit.”  Id.

This Office has opined on numerous occasions that sheriffs have broad discretion in the use of the funds deposited into their pistol permit and like funds.  See, e.g., the following opinions:

· Honorable Donald Lolley, Sheriff of Choctaw County, dated March 9, 2005, A.G. No. 2005-085 (opining that sheriff’s fund could be used for coffee and meals for officers of agencies assisting and educating the sheriff in training sessions or otherwise); 
· Honorable E. E. Sosebee, Blount County Sheriff, dated April 24, 1990, A.G. No. 90-00233 (opining that pistol permit fund could be used to pay the expenses of law enforcement personnel participating in exercise programs); 
· Honorable Joe W. Patterson, Madison County Sheriff, dated June 22, 1989, A.G. No. 89-00333 (opining that jail store and pistol permit funds could be used to pay the annual dues of employees of the Madison County Sheriff’s Office in the local Fraternal Order of Police); and

· Honorable Robert L. Turner, Sheriff, Autauga County, dated January 25, 1989, A.G. No. 89-00146 (opining that sheriff’s fund could be used to purchase flowers for ill and deceased law enforcement personnel of the sheriff).  
CONCLUSION


The Sheriff of Coffee County may use funds from the Sheriff’s Fund, the Law Enforcement Fund, and the Work Release Fund to purchase plaques or certificates for employees in recognition of superior service or years of service.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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